As Offered

132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

H. R. No. 533

24

25

26

Representative Patmon

A RESOLUTION

Honoring the Case Western Reserve University School of Medicine on its One Hundred Seventy-fifth Anniversary.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 1 132nd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate the Case Western Reserve University School of Medicine as it celebrates its One Hundred Seventy-fifth Anniversary; and WHEREAS, Founded in 1843, the Case Western Reserve University School of Medicine has long been counted on to produce capable and 6 talented medical professionals, including two U.S. surgeon 7 generals. In addition, eleven Nobel laureates have been associated 8 with the School. Today, the college continues to combine 9 innovation and excellence to help improve the health of the public 10 and train the next generation of Ohio's medical professionals; 11 12 and WHEREAS, The achievements of the Case Western Reserve 13 University School of Medicine are a justifiable source of pride 14 and an excellent reflection not only on the institution itself but 15 also on its faculty, staff, and students and on the community as 16 well. One of the top ranked medical schools in the country, the 17 institution has made many significant contributions towards 18 improving the quality of life in our society, and it is truly 19 deserving of high praise; and 2.0 WHEREAS, Medical schools such as the Case Western Reserve 21 University School of Medicine not only perpetuate our country's 22 rich tradition of excellence in education but also strengthen the 2.3

community and nation by helping our citizens attain optimal

health. The School of Medicine joins the ranks of our nation's

finest institutions who instill the importance of preserving and

H. R. No. 533	Page 2
As Offered	_

respecting human life while students learn the value of such	27
important qualities as cooperation, perseverance, and compassion	28
and gain the maturity and self-discipline necessary to prepare	29
them to meet the challenges of their profession; therefore be it	30
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of	31
Representatives of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting	32
this Resolution, commend the Case Western Reserve University	33
School of Medicine on the occasion of its One Hundred Seventy-	
fifth Anniversary and salute it as one of Ohio's finest	35
educational institutions; and be it further	36
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	37
transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Case	
Western Reserve University School of Medicine.	39